Total value 86,413 68,721

Each CGU's recoverable amount has thus
been determined by discounting its future
cash flows, using cash flow forecasts

consistent with the 2012 budget as well
as more recent forecasts. Key assumptions
are shown in the table below.

Following tests carried out in 2011, an intangible asset with an indefinite life was written off completely (€242 thousands) while a
fixed-term marketing authorisation suffered a partial €100 thousands impairment.

10
4

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

EP
O

RT
 /

con

soli

d

ate
d

 financial

report

Sensitivity tests
Several calculations have been made
of value in use, applying different key
assumptions:
•	keeping the same perpetual growth

rate and increasing the discount rate by
2.0 points;
•	keeping the same discount rate and
reducing the perpetual growth rate by
2.0 points.

For the main CGUs, the results of these
different assumptions are shown in the
tables below. In neither case would Virbac
have had to recognise an impairment.

in € thousands

Net book value
 of the CGU as at

 31/12/2011*

Key assumption
discount rate

+2.0 points

Key assumption
growth rate

Depreciation

Italy CGU 1,589 12.3% 2.0%  -

Denmark CGU 4,642 12.3% 2.0%  -
Leishmaniosis vaccine CGU 27,495 12.3% 2.0%  -
Greece CGU 1,358 14.3% 2.0%  -
Colombia CGU 6,992 14.3% 2.0%  -
India CGU 32,008 14.3% 5.0%  -
United States CGU 73,295 12.3% 2.0%  -
Peptech CGU 6,406 12.3% 2.0%  -
CGU product range
acquired from Schering-Plough
in Europe

19,521 12.3% 2.0%  -

Leucogen CGU 8,983 12.3% 0.0%  -

in € thousands

Net book value
 of the CGU as at

 31/12/2011*

Key assumption
discount rate

Key assumption
growth rate
-2.0 points

Depreciation

Italy CGU 1,589 10.3% 0.0%  -
Denmark CGU 4,642 10.3% 0.0%  -
Leishmaniosis vaccine CGU 27,495 10.3% 0.0%  -
Greece CGU 1,358 12.3% 0.0%  -
Colombia CGU 6,992 12.3% 0.0%  -
India CGU 32,008 12.3% 3.0%  -
United States CGU 73,295 10.3% 0.0%  -
Peptech CGU 6,406 10.3% 0.0%  -
CGU product range
acquired from Schering-Plough
in Europe

19,521 10.3% 0.0%  -

Leucogen CGU 8,983 10.3% 0.0%  -

* The net carrying amount of the CGU at 31 December 2011 includes goodwill, intangible assets as well as assets and liabilities that
can be directly assigned to the CGU.

10
5

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

EP
O

RT
 /

con

soli

d

ate
d

 financial

report

The discount rate, combined with a zero perpetual growth rate, on the basis of which Virbac would have to recognise an impairment
is indicated in the table below.

in € thousands

Net book value
 of the CGU as at

 31/12/2011*

Discount rate, combined with a zero perpetual
growth rate, on the basis of which an impairment